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NEWS-SITEET No. 75 - JA}IUARY 1982

vl'dtcome to 1982, best wishes to all- the uembers for prosperi-ty,
hd.alth and , of course, good. bircling ln this new year. HeIp make lt
a,good year for  the Club alsor by coning on our very enjoyable
opt ings.  Donft  be a mlser ancl  keep al l  the fun for yoursel f ,  invJ. te
some fr iends to jo in Vour even those not so keen on bir i t ing w111
ffnd the countryslde we vlsit interestlng ancl the plaees vre stop
for mornlng tea a delight for sitt ing tiown anii relaxing. I always
find that birdwatchlng ie the most wonderful cure for releasing all
t l iose tensions of  a busY week.

An excellent start to the year is two new btrcts to add to our l lst
for the Toowoomba area, and. the lntrocluction of two new members,
noy ancl  Peggie Beaton. ALthough based in Toowoomba, th ls lucky

\*ri.rple are enjoying a elow and. leisurely 1lfe traveLl-lng around
Australia and have pronlsed to send some articlee on their blrding
(when they have the tinel ).

January ls the nronth for renewlng your subscrlption. Remember that
your small contrlbution is vltal for the eontinuation of this
vaLuable news-sheet - sencl that cheque or postal orcler now so that
you wonr t  fo rge t .

$6.00 -  s ingJ-e or faml lY
$5.0O -  s tuc ten ts

Three of our nembers jolnecl the Toowoomba Field Naturalists on
thelr Egret nests count; Jane Corbint Jim Corbin ancl myself. It
was hot and. stearny weather, but the twelve counters plus two tree-
tag eol lectors managecL to count the nests in the al lot ted t lme.
This meant well over 5 OOO nests. Not onLy was it a valuable
exerclse towarclg Egret research, but al-so lt was very interesting.

ok four young fron a nest to show
y ranged. fron about seven d.ays to
ones being big enough to tag.
colour to d.enote the rookery they
noting the year they were bancled,,
ation. Any Lnfornatl_on from
to  Ne i l  a t  the  D .D. I .A .E .  The
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was followed by a bar-b-q at lake ClarencLon where we relaxecl
drLnk to 1azi1y watch the water blrds.  We were treated. to

lf leent display of thunderstorrns along the ranges and a
dlsplay ln a nearby tree of three Blue-wlngecl Kookaburras
was a pleasant surprlse to complete the d.ay.

.A,s a supplenent to thls news-sheet is the report of the annual btrd.
census. frm sure you wil l teaLize the value of the count and be
interested. i -n the resul ts.

Next month,  a lso as a supplement,  wl l I  be an lndex of  a l l  the
Toowoomba Bird. Club news-gheets from No. 1 - 50.

les ley  8a11.  Dd l to r

--oo0oo--

NSttI TOOI.TOOMBA BIRDS

222.  Squat te r  ? igeon (Pet rophassa scr lp ta ) .  1  1 .12 .81  .  Pos tmanr  s
Ridge. Mlchael  Atzeni ,  Shane Brady.
Two birds on the road.sli le. Black ancl white facial narkings; blue-
grey lower breast;  d ist lnct  whi te s ld.es extencl lng to abdomen.

22r .  Pa ln ted  Sn ipe  (Ros t ra tu la  bengha lens is ) .  i  1 .12 .81  .  Hoo i l t  s
lagoon. Miehael  Atzeni ,  Shane Brady.
A. male and female were flushed. from nargJ-nal vegetation. Female-
r lch chestnut-brown heacL and breast l  greenlsh b111 curvecl  at  t ip;
mott led wing feathers;  s1ow, f lut ter lng f l ight .

- -ooOoo--

GARDEN NOTES

I wonder how many Brown Honeyeaters we have breecllng in our yaril.
In.A,ugust f  not icecl  two young just  out  of  the nestr  on 9th September
I notlced two more anil again on November ?rd,, a wet and, cold day,
there wae once again two young. I have never seen their nest but
I have seen them stripping the Ilrnbs of the paper bark tree for
nes t lng  mater ia ls .
These blrcls seem to l ive permanently in our yard anii I have seen
them ln my bush house fl l tt lng just above my head r no cloubt the
f ibre f rom my hanging baskets makes good nest ing mater la l .
Also the Rufous Fantail arrived. in the rain November lrd,, stayeil a
few days unti l the sun shone agaln. It spent a few more d.ays ln
the clanp weather later ln the nonth anit agaln on December ]rd it
was back in the raj-n,  r { I  have not ieed i t  comes only l f  i t  is  ra in lng
or very foggy, all i laynstays in the oreharil at the back of the house
ancl never comes to the flowering shrubs at the front.

Jane Corbin
--ooOoo--

BIRDING HIGHI,TGIITS

When my husbancl retlred just over three years ago we d.eclcled. to
glve up our suburban life and go a-gypsying ln the nod.ern manner
in a motorlsecl hone. He had. always had, an lnterest ln watching blrds
- of the slngLe breaeted variety - ancl thls has now becone a very
absorbing lnterest for him.
Our way of llfe ls tdeally suited. for thls as we d,o not trtravelw
so much as frdrif,+rt; keeplng to nl-nor road.s where posstble arld"
stopplng where we l lke a pJ-ace. A lot of these stopovere are 6t
NatLonal Parks. Recreational ani l  Forestry Reserves or along beaches
ancl.  creeks, Just the habltat for birds of al l  types.



\",

At first my interest was lukevrarm as f belped hln ld.entify dlfferent'speciesr but our way of  l l fe does mean involvenent wi th y6ur- ie i fo"
travel ler ts interests,  j -ndi f ferenee le imposslbleo f  t ra?e e"en---
come to l ike and become moderately larowledgeabLe about crictei-whlch
f  usei l  to hate.  .AJ.d_my.husbdndts growing- Interest  in my needlework
has been of_ great help to me. so now ny-head. is often buried. r; 

-

one of our blrd books while ny husband bays rf whlte nape, yeJ-low
eyebrowr ' . " . o .ff r^rhilst pee-ring through the fleld graisesi prror to
passing theun to ne for my observat ions.
r  now share the thr i l l  of  ident i fy ing atrr , " r"  b l rd,  even though
this thr i l l  may lapse ln lo acceptanee as the blrd becones famfl iar"
But f rom the trmol lJrnawksrrof  thb Ocean Roacl  ln south Vletor ia to
the br l l l iant1y-_co] *recl .  lor ikeets of  north Queensland and the fast
runni-ng Natlve Hen of fasmania there are some l"ncidents which on.-
can never forget:- Th.:: beautlful russet and whlte Brahmi"y ff i6s
soarj-ng and dJ.vlng and then cleecencllng to play on the sands of abeach on t l r , ,  Capr ieornian Coastn gur- f i rst  Ui . ,ofgas -  200 or-more
on the r:"i.ce pad.dles between -A,yr an
of Sarus Cranes n l ls tenlng to them
watehing them land and. feed in a n
Fishing the Mowbray River above Ca
the  oppos i te  bank  where  a  10 f t ,  12
in the sun, seeing mangroves rust l
there appeared the shy Great-bi l le
nothing woulcl have induced us to s
because he wanclered clown the mudflats glvlng us the ehance of watch-
ing him for a long time as he fed on aaintrde in the mud..
And the ?iehl of the beautiful l i tt le Falry lenguins tunbling andplaying in the surf at ctusk as !h.{ cgne iir rrot tnerr aay:fi6---
f ishing expedi t ions to feed. their  fani l ies.  They show such a
markecl  reLuctanee to leave thelr  p lay and return to their  donest lc
chores !
Which brJ.ngs ne to the story <lf th
thelr f irst - who found a beautifu,
a pleasant beach. As d.arkness feL,
shuf f l ing ,  pecu l ia r  no ises .  They  ,
one of  these f ierce,  thought*to-be
Grasping his woodsmanf s axe our f r
to d.efend his fami ly against  a l l  or

,.-l l igll:"{?1._Flrlv Penguin feeding rts young. rhey had campecl in a! ,  " -' \zPenguin 
Rookeryl

Birds have their moments even to non-bird. watchers.

Peggle Beaton

--oo0oo--

MR MAMII S PROPERIY TENTHTIJI

After a very kind letter from Mr I
and myself  cleeided to visi t  this I
Arranglng to meet Mr l"Iann at 9.OO!
what turned out to be a very, verl
Mr Mann was exceedi-ngly kind, inv:
verand.ah and. regaling us wi.th stol
events and birds of the loca1 aree
blrds seen on hls property over a
Ls now belng held by Michael Atzer
was nacle by Rod Hobson, a friend c
Club.
By th9 tlne,wr started. some serious blrdlng it was ten orelock,
Jery l-ot-and prooably too late to see many-of the tiras oi tne'area.Nevertheless we saw twenty-four species, conmon and, not-so Gor&lorxr



Spec ies  l l s t :
Catt le Egret
Straw-neeked. Ibis
Paci f lc  Black Duek
Austral ian Kestrel
PeaeefuL Dove
Horsfi.elcl I s Bronze-cuckoo
Pheasant Coucal
Sacred. Klngflsher
Rainbow Bee-eater
Dollarblrtl
Black-faced. Cuekoo-shrlke
White-winged Tril ler

-4 -

Mr Mann is a retired. $3ily s-tock inspe-ctor and. has eight to tenacres right on Tenthil l  Cieek on the-Heifer Creek R;;d. His-ftouse
ls surround."d F{ a werl -k_ept gard.en visited uy nany birds. Just
by sitt ing on his verand.ah-we saw Superb rai#-wrei,u-(one-r"rJ-it

n Ronf s cart g sid_e-nlrror for

of Brown Honeyeaters. They came
where we had a beautiful vi.ew of
The rest of our bird.ing was d.one
horse track that ran under cool a:
A- special_ sightlng cturl_ng this pa:
Chestnut-breasted Mannikins whiih
were feeding of f  the seeds of  a t i
against the lush growth of the crl
Vtralking.back to the house vte were greeted. by Mr Mann with a most
refreshing cool._a=i4.r- a 1itt le moie verandlh watehlng and. an
invitation for the club to drop in on any fieLd day we are in thearea .

Rufous Whistler
Wil"l ie Wagtall
Superb Fai.ry-wren
Srown Honeyeater
Str iatecl  Pard.alote
Recl-browed Firetall
Doub1e-barred. Flneh
Ches tnut-brea sted Mannlki.n
Starllng
Mynah
Ivlagpie-lark
Crow

Lesley Bal l

- -oo0oo--

MMIBERS I BIRD NOTES
There ls another large l ls t  th is month,  and l t  is  very pleasing to
see'  ng. t  9n1y from an ed. i torrs point  of  v iew, but alsb Lecause"i t
means that members are gettlng to
themselves. f  t  d.oes not necessar i
l lgr  but  one that was special  to y
that is not normal ly seen in your-

-T jeas t  Fr iga teb i rd . .  28 .12 .81 .  Ra inbow Beach.  M.A. . I , .A .
Vlander ing Whist le Duck. 1.12.81 .  la id ley/Plainlands Rt l  ani l  Jahnkers

!a1d.-ed tapwlng (5). 16.11 .Bl . Buk:?*ff i : 'D.i l : l : ; . tr:* ' f , . f l :R'
Rei [ - ]a reed Dot te re l .  29 .11  .81  .  Hood. t  s  l6goon.  M.A:

n  ,  ,  1 .12 .81 .  Hood ts  l ragoon .  MA. ,  pM.  e  TR.
Rose-crownecl  Frgi t -dove. 29.11 .81 .  Rediood park. '  MA.
l i t t re  lo r l kee t .  2 r .11 .81 .  p res ton  Rd,  Toowoomba.  AHs.
Horsf te ldr  s Bronze-euckoo. 29.11 "81 .  f  enthi l l .  i , l tS,  I ,B,  RH.
Blue-wlngecl_Kookaburra _(7).  20.12.81 .  Lake efarenaon Reserve. I ,BBarn  Owl .  tO ,11 .81 .  Geham.  MA.  p  TR. ,  pM,
Whi te -w inged Tr i r ie r .  15 .11 .81 .  ' shore lands  

1r lve ,  Wi thco t t .  AHS
rr  r r  __  .49 :11 ,81  .  Tenth l l l ._  AHS. l  

- I rB .  
p  RH.

Sat in Flycatch:r ,  2 j .11 .91 .  prest6n .Rd, ,  Ioowooni l f .  
-  'AHS.
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4EMBEF-St BIRI I. I0TllS eontId

Rufous  Fan 'be i l  *  3 *11*81*  1O Ocean S t .  JCC.
Golden Whist l -er .  15 *  1 1 

"31 "  F[ t .  Glor j -ous Nat lonal  Park.
Var iegated  Fa i ry -wren "  23 ,11 .81 .  Preg ton  Rc l ,  Toowoomba,
Buf f - rumped.  Thornb i l l .  1 .1  i  "81 .  Wi thco t t  Nor th .  MA.
Red tr iat t leb j " rd (Z ad.ul t ,  Ca imrnature )  .  ZZ.12 "81. DunmoreSt ,  T rmba.

lA:  laur ie Atzeni  MA; I ' I iehael ,  Atrer:  :  .  JB: John Bal f  .  lB:
lesley Bal" l . "  J i jC;  Jane Cor:bin" RHi i :or l  lJopki-nr,rc, : ' r "  H.. I ;  Mari lyn
Jacobs. Ppl :  . f ,at  l , i r lCr: , . i  ; l i .  T l l :  Terry Reis,  At i l j ;  Ann l : jhore.

As  a  fo r l t l ' , ,ue  to  l leeember  198 i  membersr  no tes ,  there  was a  s igh t ing
of twc Te.Llow". 'hai . led Black Oocka' l*cr .  : i .n the Toowoomba area. f t  has
not t reen i .nclud-ed as a new bird" on the l is  h as,  a l though l t  was
g+ghtga.!y John and, Lesl-ey Bal lu John d. id.  not  posi t ivel l  ident i fy

;  i t  and therefore car inot  be legi t imately add.ei l

**oo0oci - -

FIEI} DAY POR JN"I{IIARY

Date: sund?yu_?SlM. ?lace: Goomburra state Forest
Assemhl$-T6Tffi-?"ffiic.
T lne :  7 .15  d " rnn  fo r  c lepar tu re  a t  7_"50  a , .m.  sha fp .
For those who d.ont t ]eirow the Goombuma area it is south-east of
Allora and approximately eight kilometres north of Cunnlnghamt s
Gap(as a very good. erow fl ies). Turnlng off the Toowoombi-Vla::wick
road just south of .A,]lora you travel through a beautiful farrrlng
valley whieh follows Dalfymple Creek" The road, takes you throu[h
Eucalypt  forest  unt i l  you get to the Goombuga State Fbrest  p ic i lc
Area where i t  becomes rainforest ,  [h is ls a beaut i fu]-  spot on the
creek where many birds rna.y be seen and heard. There is i:unning
tap  water ,  to - t le t  fac i l - i ' b ies  and barheques.  Go ing  on  a  l i t t le "

._ fur ther you come across the l {at j .onal  Park of  the Scenic Rim, ancl
v,r!y_ taking- a short walk through vlrgin rainforest f ind yourself at-  Sylvesterrs lookout which has the most breathtaking views of  the

Bremer River Val ley,  P1ease jo in us on our f i rst  out ing of  the year.

Chestnut-breasted Mannikin "
Spangled Drongo ,  23 "  1 ' l  . ,8 '1 *
l t rh i te-winged Chough (dead),

}TEW MT,}TBERS

?egg ie  and  Roy  Bea ton .

- -oo0oo--

e/-  15 Dunmore St,  Toowoomba.

- -ooOoo- -

PUBITCATIONS RECEItrED

f apologise for  not having the recent publ icat ions in the last  two
news-sheets,  but  th is vras t leealase I  had a lovely,  large number of
members articles which i fel-t- hacl priorlty. In _that ttme, naturally,
Mlcfaelr  the Records Off ieeru has recei-ved several  magazin6s ancl
nSslet ters" Some lnterest ing art ic les I  reacl  were3-
Blrd Deaths f rom Overhead Wires:  Tracking Melbournere Smog by plane:
communal Breecting in the Figbird: The Dunes of cooloola: 

-Biid-

watching in B:"!.1bain" All these and more, get your copies from
Michael  nowl
Bird 0bserver.  september,  October,  November,  December 19g1.

Obserrersr Club Newslet ter)

JB . ,  tB .
29 .11  "81  .  Tenth i l l .  I ,B .
Stockyard.  Creek Rd. lB.
4.  12 "81 "  l larrego Hlghway, near nGlenroyrf  .

lB . ,  MJ .

(sira
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PUBITICATIONS contr tl
Eeos' sprlng antL srrrnuner 1981-82 issues.. (csrno Ehvlronmental

esearch) i

FieLd Naturalisl

.ub news-sheet have a deadline ofthis coincides with tne riefd-mi'handed to any of the ni"cuiro""

ooooOOOoooo

SIIPPIHyIENT

su(TH ANNUAT BIRp CENSUS _ foot{oot[BA EIW___a4125.10.81 .

A resum6 of the- past f lve coults +g glven berow. wlth respect tospeeies seen, there ls a stable sf iui t ion.
U=Uprange  D=Downrange
No.  o f  b l rds  seen
No.  o f  spec ies  seen U

D
Speeies seen U and D
Total no. of spffies seen
Non-Passer ines
Passer ines

1977 1978 1979 1980 1gp1

the effo_rt to spend. at least someart from p-"iTS an enjoyaui"-day;l'
her contribution to 6ui local "

Michael Atzenl
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r t ic ipantu;  Laur ie Atzeni ,  Iv l j -c,
_ftesley Bal-L " John .
Brady, An-bhony Chr.
Corb in .  Jane Corb i :
Mar i l yn  Jacobs"  S t r
Sand.y pot. t inger.  n:
Ann Sho:::e " John Shc

rrsT 0F ffgg{.l$-s 4l!.il }im,mERS OBSERIrED
*U+**:...L*. *-*il*

Hoary-headed Grebe
Austral-as1an Grebe
l,it 'bi-e ?i.ed Cormor:eryi-h
Pac i f i c  l le ron
I'Ihite*faced .11t: i *n
Ca-btl-e i lgre"i:
Rufous I{i-giri; i{e::on
St: :aw-ne*kec1 Ibis
Pl-urned f ih ist l ine Duck-t ,acl ;  Swan
kacifie .Bl-acie Duck
Grey  Tea]
Hardhead
i fanecl  Duck
Bl-a ck-shoulclererl Kite
Pac i f i c  Baza
Co1l-ared Sparror,^rhawlc
l ' Ied,ge*tai led Eagle
Aust ra l ian  Kes t ie -L
Rrottrn Quail-
Dus]<y IToorhen
Purple Swamphen
Eurasian Coo'b
Comb-crested Jacana
Masked Laprvlng
Bla ek*fronted. Plover:
Black-winged_ $t I }"b
Topknot  P igeon
\, . ' '  

i te-head"ed ?igeon
Mal  P iseon
Spotted dur'f, leri.ove
Brown Cuekoo*Dove
PeacefuL  nove
Bar*shoufdered Dorre
Cres ted  P igeon
l{onga }igeon
GaIah
Rainbow lorikeet
S caly-hreasted. l,orj,kee *
Ll t t le lor ikeet
Cockat ie l
Pale-head.ed Rosel la
Red-rumped. Parrot
Shining Bronze-cuckoCI
Cornmon Koel
Channel-*bil l-ed Crackoo
Pheasant CoucaL
Azure Kingfisher
laughing Kookaburr:a
Sacred Kingflsher
Rainbow Bee*eater
Dollarbird

11
19
11

157
4

7:

:

51

5
23
o8
2

2
9

f\

L

,

t $

I

q t r
e , )

I
'l
t

4
I

a

2L
,l

1

1
1-
1 -
47
7

11
2
24
1-
6
1-

27 72
527

11
42
2
430

1
42 35
25

1 10
434
4

10 2
248
54

729
7

4
44
3

4 At s
50 52

'4 
t1

.J  " f
"{ 't

"; 
fj

' 12  ' r?
4 - n
l i

19 19
100 " !OCI

27
1E 29
2& 32' 11  '11

35 60
412

1
1
I

2
10 54

I

56
99

40 40
11
715
44
66

"z f,
) t

+
5 105

+
1

I

12 12
30 43
12 82

5
45 135
4 11

18 11?
875

38 58
34 105

50
1

17" ?A
5 '7
6 11
11

27 ?8
72 53
33 36
24 79

Noisy  P i t ta
Singi"ng Bushlark
Whi-t **backed" Swail_ow
Itlelcone Swallo'l+
Tree Flartin
Falry Martin
R ichardr  s  P ip l t
.lj-l-ack*"t'aced Ouekoo-shrlke 1

11
70
11

163
27

118
2
A

2
9
1
1
1

11
7

11
z
6
1
6
1

55
59
11
6
2

34
1

77
25
11
47
4

12
52
9

11
7
4
8
7
2

40
4B
B

152
55
12
2

39

2
27 15
14 34
17

118 14
42 11
12
2

17 22

o(-)

:

17
4

100
+
l

11
50
5

90
n
I

94
o f
2A
"71
50,|

I

I
-l
4,

q

Cicad"abird
White-winged. Triller
Yar ied Tr i l ler
nastern YelJow Ro\i.n
Jaeky !i l inter
Crested. Shr ike-t i t
Gol-d.en Whistler
Rufous Whistler
Grey Shrike-thrush
Black-faced. I{onarch
Spectaclecl  Monareh
Leaden Flycatcher
Satin Flycatcher
Rufous Fantail
Grey Fantail
Will le V/agta11
Hastern trri'hipbird.
Grey*crorntneh Babbler
Clamorous Reeil Warbl_er
llawny Grassbird.
Geif d en-head.ed. Cisticola
Brown Songlark
Superb FaJ.ry-wren
Varlegated Fairy-wren
Red.-baeked Fairy-wren
ltthite-browed Scrubwren
Speckled Warbler
Brown Gery65one
Whlte-throateil Gerygone
Brown Thornbill
Yellow-rumpecl Thornbill
Str iated. Thornbi l l
Var led Si te lLa
VIhi te- throated Treeereeper
Red Watt l_ebird

51
21

4

Striped" Honeyeater
Noisy Friarbird
litt le Friarbird.
Blue-faced. Honeyeater
Noisy Mlner
trewlnr s Honeyeater
Yellow-faced. Honeyeater
White-throated. Honeyeater
Brown Honeyeater



Scarlet Honeyeater
Mistletoeblrtl
Spotterl Pard.alote
Striated. Pardalote
Silvereye
House Sparrow
Red-browetl Firetail
Zebra Finch
Double-banecl Finch
Chestnut-breastecl Manni.kin
Cornmon Starling
Comnon ltlynah
Olive-backeil Oriole
Figbi:rd
Spangled Drongo
Satin Bowerbird,
Regent Bowerblrd.
Australian Magpie-lark
Duslqr ltlood.swallow
Grey Butcherbircl
Pietl Butcherbircl
.Australian Magpie
Pied Currawong
Australian Raven
Torreslan Crow

-8-

ANNUJ,I fOOWOOIVIBA BIND CDNSUS 1982

U. D.  T .m
5912

11114
t1  17 48
72 55 10?

277 '6  517
22527
54550

41 81 124
65 55

510 125 4r5
162 24 186

91019
20 1 '  73
77
56
,7

85 55 138
1 r 1

17 11 24
40 21 61

220 59 279
121 6 127

12 '
189 58 247
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